West End 2,423 19 62 72 2.9% 4.6% 5.0% – 1 24

 City 1,291 56 63 66 4.1% 4.6% 5.8% – 31 462

 Mid-town 1,336 31 57 64 4.3% 4.5% 4.6% – 1 2

 Inner London 323 27 35 50 4.7% 5.0% 5.5% – – –

Total London offices 5,373 19 59 72 2.9% 4.6% 5.8% – 8 462

 Central London shops 1,364 14 79 130 2.9% 3.9% 5.8% – – 1

 Other1 41 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total London Portfolio (excluding developments) 6,778 14 63 130 2.9% 4.4% 5.8% – 6 462

 Developments: income capitalisation method 514 45 73 76 4.1% 4.2% 4.5% – – –

Development programme 514 45 73 76 4.1% 4.2% 4.5% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2017 – Group 12,662

1. The ‘Other’ category contains a range of low value properties of a diverse nature. As a result it is not meaningful to present assumptions used in valuing these properties.

The sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities
Impact on

valuations of
5% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on
valuations of

25 bps change in
equivalent yield

2017

Impact on
valuations of

5% change
in costs

Market
value

£m
Increase

£m
Decrease

£m
Decrease

£m
Increase

£m
Decrease

£m
Increase

£m

Total Retail Portfolio (excluding developments) 5,370 229 (216) 288 (263) 2 (2)

Total London Portfolio (excluding developments) 6,778 264 (256) 428 (381) 19 (20)

Developments: income capitalisation method 514 16 (16) 33 (30) – (17)

Market value at 31 March 2017 – Group 12,662

144 Landsec Annual Report 2018

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018 continued

15. Trading properties

Development
land and

infrastructure
£m

Residential
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2016 88 36 124

Capital expenditure 17 2 19

Disposals (9) (24) (33)

Movement in impairment 12 – 12

At 31 March 2017 108 14 122

Capital expenditure 17 (2) 15

Disposals (104) (8) (112)

Transfer to investment properties – (1) (1)

At 31 March 2018 21 3 24

The cumulative impairment provision at 31 March 2018 in respect of Development land and infrastructure was £nil (31 March 2017: £67m); and in respect
of Residential was £1m (31 March 2017: £1m).

16. Joint arrangements
 Accounting policy

Joint arrangements are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control, established by contractual agreement. Interests in joint
arrangements are accounted for as either a joint venture or a joint operation. The treatment as either a joint venture or a joint operation will depend
on whether the Group has rights to the net assets, or a direct interest in the assets and liabilities of the arrangement.

A joint arrangement is accounted for as a joint venture when the Group, along with the other parties that have joint control of the arrangement, has